ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Preparation and characterization of bionanocomposite films
based on wheat starch and reinforced with cellulose
nanocrystals
Belén Montero . Maite Rico . Luis Barral . Rebeca Bouza . Joaquı́n López .
Anja Schmidt . Birgit Bittmann-Hennes
Received: 24 January 2021 / Accepted: 14 June 2021 / Published online: 4 July 2021
� The Author(s) 2021, corrected publication 2021

tioned in a climate chamber at room temperature and
40% RH for 72 h to ensure the equilibration of water
in the films. Codification used was TWS for the
unfilled film and TWS1CNC, TWS2CNC and
TWS5CNC for TWS/CNC with 1 wt%, 2 wt% and
5 wt% of cellulose nanocrystals, respectively.
Characterization techniques
Scanning electron microscopy (SEM)
The surface morphologies of both, native starch
granules and thermoplastic starch films, were exam-
ined using a scanning electron microscope (JEOL-
JSM 6400, Japan) operated at 20 kV. Samples were
sputtered with a thin layer of gold previously.
X-ray diffraction (XRD)
X-ray diffraction patterns were recorded in a diffrac-
tometer D5000 Siemens (Germany) operated at a
voltage of 45 kV and a current of 30 mA. A copper
K-alpha (Cu Ka) radiation was used with an average
wavelength of k (Ka) = 0.15 nm (1.54 Å). The aper-
ture was 0.6 mm. Diffractograms were registered in
123
Cellulose (2021) 28:7781–7793 7783
the angular region of 2h from 48 to 408, at room
temperature, with a time step of 4 s and an angular
increment of 0.0058.
Attenuated total reflectance Fourier transform
infrared spectroscopy (ATR/FTIR)
FTIR spectra were recorded on a Bruker Vector 22
FTIR spectrometer (Germany) equipped with a Specac
Golden GateTM heated single-reflection diamond
attenuated total reflection (ATR) system (UK). The
analysis were made over 100 consecutive scans with a
resolution of 4 cm-1 from 4000 to 400 cm-1 at room
temperature.
Dynamic mechanical analysis (DMA)
The films were cut into rectangular strips
20 9 4 mm2. The thickness of the strips was mea-
sured in 5 points with a micrometer, the average of
each sample was calculated and the resulting values
were in the range of (0.12 ± 0.02) mm. The thermo-
mechanical behavior was tested with a dynamome-
chanical analyzer, DMA 7, from Perkin Elmer (USA)
in the extension mode. The temperature range between
-70 �C and 50 �C was used at a heating rate of 2 �C
min-1 with a frequency of 1 Hz under a 20 mL�min-1
helium flow. The set up allowed determining the
storage modulus E’, the loss modulus E’’ and the ratio
of these two parameters, tand = E’’/E’, named as loss
factor.
Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA)
Thermogravimetric analysis was performed using a
Perkin Elmer TGA-7 microbalance with a platinum
sample pan (USA). Approximately 3–5 mg of mate-
rial were heated from 50 to 600 �C at 10 8C�min-1
with a 20 mL�min-1 argon flow. The thermogravi-
metric (TG) curves and their first derivatives, the DTG
curves, were recorded in each test.
Water absorption
The water absorption capacity was determined by a
gravimetric method in square shaped pieces of 8 mm
side. Pieces were dried in an air-circulating oven at
70 �C for 72 h and allowed to cool in a hermetic glass
with an 8% relative humidity (RH). They were
weighted after cooling to determinate the initial mass